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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in 
reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

DOYEN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
東銀國際控股有限公司

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 668)

INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Doyen International Holdings Limited (the 
“Company”) hereby announces the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries 
(collectively the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2020 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

Six months ended 30 June
2020 2019

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 4 15,809 16,517
Purchases (6,374) –
Staff costs (7,288) (5,602)
Short-term leases expenses – (1,902)
Other tax expenses (19) (1,082)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (11) (13)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (859) –
Other operating expenses (2,773) (4,210)
Other gains and losses 5 (6,202) 2,223
Other income 37 262

  

(Loss)/Profit from operations (7,680) 6,193
  

  
Finance income 6 48,589 38,211
Finance costs 6 (6,682) (10,405)

  

  
Finance income – net 41,907 27,806
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Six months ended 30 June
2020 2019

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit before tax 34,227 33,999
Income tax expense 7 (1,597) (3,917)

  

  
Profit for the period 32,630 30,082

  

  
Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 24,565 23,739
Non-controlling interests 8,065 6,343

  

  
32,630 30,082

  

  
Earnings per share 9

HK cents HK cents

Basic and diluted 1.93 1.86
  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2020
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

Six months ended 30 June
2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 32,630 30,082

Other comprehensive expenses, net of tax
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (16,875) (1,794)

  

  
Total comprehensive income for the period 15,755 28,288

  

  
Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 481 21,524
Non-controlling interests 15,274 6,764

  

  
15,755 28,288
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 30 June 2020

30 June 31 December
2020 2019

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 59 66
Right-of-use assets 3,326 4,320
Investment property 308,806 314,999
Intangible assets 7,096 7,096
Loan receivables 10 8,440 26,192
Deferred tax assets 17,171 20,761

  

  
344,898 373,434

  

  
Current assets
Loan receivables 10 88,208 86,412
Trade receivables 196 577
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 4,681 4,892
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 8,929 10,702
Amounts due from a related company 548,998 510,078
Bank and cash balances 34,395 39,047

  

  
685,407 651,708

  

  
Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 25,480 15,863
Borrowings 172,054 166,974
Lease liabilities 1,890 2,032
Current tax liabilities 4,264 14,507

  

  
203,688 199,376

  

  
Net current assets 481,719 452,332

  

  
Total assets less current liabilities 826,617 825,766
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30 June 31 December
2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 10,970 22,380
Lease liabilities 1,609 2,469
Deferred tax liabilities 8,022 10,656

  

  
20,601 35,505

  

  
NET ASSETS 806,016 790,261

  

  
Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,174,378 1,174,378
Reserves (568,430) (568,911)

  

  
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 605,948 605,467
Non-controlling interests 200,068 184,794

  

  
TOTAL EQUITY 806,016 790,261

  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)
At 30 June 2020
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Doyen International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability. The 

address of its registered office and principal place of business is Suite 2206, 22nd Floor, Harbour Centre, 25 Harbour 

Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong. The Company’s shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

The Company together with its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in 

investment property holding in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”), provision of financing to customers in the PRC 

(the “Dongkui business”), investment holding and sales of flowers and plants.

In the opinion of the directors (the “Directors”) of the Company, as at 30 June 2020, Money Success Limited, a 

company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”), is the immediate parent; Wealthy In Investments Limited, a 

company incorporated in the BVI, is the ultimate parent and Mr. Lo Siu Yu (“Mr. Lo”) is the ultimate controlling party 

of the Company.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 

“Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and 

the applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange.

The financial information relating to the year ended 31 December 2019 that is included in these unaudited condensed 

financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2020 as comparative information does not constitute the statutory 

annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for that year but is derived from those consolidated financial 

statements. Further information relating to these statutory financial statements required to be disclosed in accordance 

with section 436 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) is as follows:

The Company has delivered the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 to the Registrar 

of Companies as required by section 622(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 

622).

The Company’s auditor has reported on those consolidated financial statements. The auditor’s report was unqualified; 

did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis with qualifying its 

reports; and did not contain a statement under sections 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance 

(Cap. 622).

These condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 2019 annual financial statements. The 

accounting policies (including the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting 

policies and the key source of estimation uncertainty) and methods of computation used in the preparation of these 

condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 

December 2019 except as stated below.
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3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 

(“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting year beginning 

on 1 January 2020. HKFRSs comprise individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards; Hong Kong Accounting 

Standards and Interpretations. The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs did not have any significant effect on the 

condensed financial statements. The Group has not early adopted any other standard interpretation or amendment that 

has been issued but is not yet effective.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are identified and reported in the manner consistent with internal reports of the Group that are 

regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision-maker (the “CODM”) in order to assess performance and allocate 

resources. The CODM, has been defined as the executive Directors who assess the performance of the operating 

segments based on the profit and loss generated.

The CODM reviews the business principally from an industry perspective and has identified three reportable segments. 

No operating segments have been aggregated to form the following reportable segments:

Investment property holding – property investment and rental activities

Dongkui business – provision of loan financing

Sales of flowers and plants – selling of flowers, seedings and plants

The Group’s reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are 

managed separately because each business requires different marketing strategies.

The operation of 重慶寶旭商業管理有限公司 (for identification purpose, Chongqing Baoxu Commercial Property 

Management Ltd. (“Chongqing Baoxu”)) represents the operating and reportable segment of investment property 

holding and sales of flowers and plants.

The operation of 東葵融資租賃（上海）有限公司 (for identification purpose, Dongkui Financial Leasing (Shanghai) Co. 

Ltd. (“Shanghai Dongkui”)) represents the operating and reportable segment of Dongkui business.

The measure used for reporting segment profit is “profit after tax”.
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4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Information about operating segment profit or loss:

Investment Sales of
property Dongkui flowers

holding business and plants Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June 2020
Revenue from external customers 4,891 4,312 6,606 15,809
Inter-segment revenue – 152 – 152

    

Reportable segment revenue 4,891 4,464 6,606 15,961

Purchases – – (6,374) (6,374)
Depreciation (2) (178) – (180)
Finance income 11,345 15,677 – 27,022
Finance costs (1,032) (68) – (1,100)
Income tax expense (317) (586) – (903)
Segment profit after tax 13,884 17,085 232 31,201

    

Six months ended 30 June 2019
Revenue from external customers 6,812 9,705 – 16,517

Depreciation (2) (12) – (14)
Finance income 7,146 10,132 – 17,278
Finance costs (1,702) – – (1,702)
Income tax expense (964) (2,073) – (3,037)
Segment profit after tax 9,441 15,659 – 25,100

    

Reconciliation of segment profit or loss:

Six months ended 30 June
2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue
Total revenue of reportable segments 15,961 16,517
Elimination of inter-segment revenue (152) –

  

Consolidated revenue 15,809 16,517
  

Profit or loss
Total profit of reportable segments after tax 31,201 25,100
Unallocated amounts:
 Staff costs (4,946) (3,965)
 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment – –
 Depreciation of right-of-use-assets (690) –
 Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (1,773) 2,229
 Exchange loss – net (4,429) (6)
 Finance income 21,567 20,933
 Finance costs (5,582) (8,703)
 Other corporate expenses (2,718) (5,506)

  

Consolidated profit after tax for the period 32,630 30,082
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5. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

Six months ended 30 June
2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Fair value (loss)/gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (1,773) 2,229

Exchange loss – net (4,429) (6)
  

(6,202) 2,223
  

6. FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS

Six months ended 30 June
2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Finance income

 Interest income on bank deposits 146 481

 Interest income on loans to a related company 48,443 37,730
  

48,589 38,211
  

Finance costs

 Interest on bank loans (1,032) (1,702)

 Interest on other borrowings – bonds (5,520) (8,703)

 Interest on lease liabilities (130) –
  

(6,682) (10,405)
  

Finance income – net 41,907 27,806
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7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Income tax has been recognised in profit or loss as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Current tax

 PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”) 1,597 3,917
  

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is required since the Group has no assessable profits for the six months ended 
30 June 2020 and 2019.

PRC EIT has been provided at a rate of 25% (2019: same).

According to the PRC EIT law and the relevant PRC issued implementation regulation, the Group is subject to PRC 
withholding income tax of 10% (2019: same) on the gross interest income from a related party.

Under the PRC EIT law, dividends received by foreign investors from investment in foreign-invested enterprises in 
respect of their profits earned since 1 January 2008 are subject to withholding tax of 5% to 10% unless reduced by 
treaty. Accordingly, deferred tax has been recognised for undistributed retained profits of PRC subsidiaries at a rate of 
10% to the extent that the profits will be distributed in the foreseeable future.

8. DIVIDENDS

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019.

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the following:

Six months ended 30 June
2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Earnings
Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share 

 (profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company) 24,565 23,739
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9. EARNINGS PER SHARE (continued)

Six months ended 30 June
2020 2019

’000 ’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings 

 per share calculation 1,274,039 1,274,039
  

The Company’s outstanding share options and warrants had no dilutive effect for the six months ended 30 June 2020 
and 2019 as the exercise prices of those share options and warrants were higher than the average market price for 
shares, and, therefore, diluted earnings per share are the same as the basic earnings per share.

10. LOAN RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December

2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Loan receivables 120,304 136,734

Less: Impairment allowances (23,656) (24,130)
  

96,648 112,604
  

Analysis as:

Non-current portion 8,440 26,192

Current portion 88,208 86,412
  

96,648 112,604
  

As at 30 June 2020, the Group’s loans to customers comprise the following:

(a) Loans to customers of approximately HK$120.3 million (31 December 2019: approximately HK$136.7 million) 
were secured by the plant and equipment of the relevant customers and repayable by instalments within three to 
five years (31 December 2019: from one to five years) from the draw-down dates. The effective interest rate on 
such loans ranged from 11.9% to 13.9% (31 December 2019: 11.0% to 12.9%) per annum.

As at 30 June 2020, the Group’s loan receivables were neither past due nor impaired. These relate to a number of 
independent customers for whom there is no recent history of default.

As at 30 June 2020, no loan receivables were pledged as security for the Group’s bank loans (2019: Nil).



12

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS

BUSINESS REVIEW

For six months ended 30 June 2020, Doyen International Holdings Limited (the “Company”, together 
with its subsidiaries, collectively the “Group”) recorded revenue of approximately HK$15.8 million 
(six months ended 30 June 2019: approximately HK$16.5 million), representing a decrease of 4.29% as 
compared with that of the same period in prior year. The profit attributable to owners of the Company 
for the six months ended 30 June 2020 was approximately HK$24.6 million (six months ended 30 
June 2019: approximately HK$23.7 million), representing an increase of 3.48%, which was primarily 
attributable to the revenue of approximately HK$41.9 million derived from net finance income in the 
first half of 2020. Exchange loss of approximately HK$4.4 million was recorded in the first half of 
2020, while there was no substantial exchange loss in the first half year of 2019. In addition, loss of 
approximately HK$1.8 million on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss and an increase 
in the cost of purchasing flowers and plants by approximately HK$6.4 million were recorded in the first 
half year of 2020, whereas there were no costs and expenses in the first half year of 2019.

Loan Financing Business

東葵融資租賃（上海）有限公司 (for identification purpose, Dongkui Financial Leasing (Shanghai) Co., 
Ltd.) (“Shanghai Dongkui”), a subsidiary of which 77.58% equity interest is owned by the Company, is 
mainly engaged in provision of secured loan financing, which is referred to as leaseback in the People’s 
Republic of China (the “PRC”), Shanghai Dongkui will continue to select projects with relatively 
reliable grading, sufficient security and controllable risks through assessment of profit, financial and 
credit status of enterprises. The registered capital of Shanghai Dongkui amounted to US$51.3 million 
(equivalent to approximately HK$400.1 million).

As at the date of this announcement, 陝西太白山投資集團有限公司 (for identification purpose, 
Shaanxi Taibai Mountain Investment Group Co., Ltd.) (“Shaanxi Taibai”) has not yet paid the lease 
rent of approximately RMB3.7 million (equivalent to approximately HK$4.1 million) which was 
due on 25 October 2019. The Company has made repeated demands and requests to Shaanxi Taibai. 
Since, but Shaanxi Taibai has still failed and/or refused to pay the lease rent and purchase price of 
approximately RMB35.4 million (equivalent to approximately HK$38.8 million) payable under the 
finance lease agreement. The Company has sought legal advice and instituted a legal proceeding in the 
Shanghai Pudong New District People’s Court against Shaanxi Taibai and its guarantor for the sum 
of approximately RMB36.6 million (equivalent to approximately HK$40.2 million) to recover, among 
others, the outstanding payment, interest and legal costs on 7 April 2020 (the “Legal Proceeding”).
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Loan Financing Business (continued)

Shanghai Dongkui is now providing loan financing to five hospitals, namely 桃江縣人民醫院 (for 
identification purpose, Taojiang County People’s Hospital) with project amount of RMB40 million 
(equivalent to approximately HK$43.9 million); 祿豐縣人民醫院 (for identification purpose, Lufeng 
People’s Hospital) with project amount of RMB12 million (equivalent to approximately HK$13.2 
million); 泗縣人民醫院 (for identification purpose, Sixian People’s Hospital) with project amount of 
RMB30 million (equivalent to approximately HK$32.9 million); an independent third hospital with 
project amount of RMB40 million (equivalent to approximately HK$43.9 million); and 淮安市洪澤區
人民醫院 (for identification purpose, Hongze Huaian District People’s Hospital) with project amount of 
RMB30 million (equivalent to approximately HK$32.9 million).

The effective interest rate of Shanghai Dongkui’s loan financing ranged from 11.0% to 12.4% (2019: 
11.0% to 12.9%). Among the loan financing of the above hospitals, one will expire in 2020, three will 
expire in 2021 and one will expire in 2022. During the year, all the customers have excellent repayment 
records and each project amount and interest are collected on time. Decrease in loan financing income 
was mainly attributable to increasingly severe regulatory environment in the PRC financial market 
which resulted in difficulties of the Group in securing bank factoring finance for potential loan financing 
project. As such, the number of completed sizeable loan financing project reduced this year. Strict 
regulatory policy also led to temporary insufficient liquidity so the Group reduced its reliance on bank 
loans and raised the overall market interest cost.

Short-term Loan Business

Shanghai Dongkui is now providing loan financing to three companies, namely Shaanxi Taibai with 
project amount of RMB40 million (equivalent to approximately HK$43.9 million); Taian Huayang 
Redian Company Limited with amount of RMB20 million (equivalent to approximately HK$21.9 
million); and 儋州中誠裝修有限公司 (for identification purpose, Dan Zhou Zhongcheng Decoration 
Co., Ltd.) with project amount of RMB30 million (equivalent to approximately HK$32.9 million), 
among which, the loans of two companies are due in 2020 while the financing loan of a company is due 
in 2021.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Factoring Business

In May 2020, the Company established 東銳商業保理（上海）有限公司 (for identification purpose, 
Dongrui Factoring (Shanghai) Ltd.) (“Shanghai Dongrui”) (a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shanghai 
Dongkui) with a registered capital of RMB50 million (equivalent to approximately HK$54.9 million). 
It is principally engaged in importing and exporting factoring business, domestic and offshore factoring 
business and consulting services related to commercial factoring.

On 22 April 2020, Shanghai Dongkui and 深圳聯合保理有限公司 (for identification purpose, Shenzhen 
United Factoring Company Ltd.) (“Customer A”) entered into a factoring agreement, pursuant to 
which Shanghai Dongkui agreed to provide financing being secured by accounts receivables assigned 
to Customer A from the factoring customers of Customer A for a period of 12 months from the date 
of signing of the factoring agreement with the factoring principal amount of approximately RMB10.3 
million (equivalent to approximately HK$11.3 million) under the factoring agreement for a period of 
one year with an annual interest rate of 10.06%.

On 30 June 2020, Shanghai Dongrui and Customer A entered into the refactoring agreement, pursuant 
to which Shanghai Dongrui agreed to provide financing being secured by accounts receivables assigned 
to Customer A from the factoring customers of Customer A for a period of 6 months from the date of 
signing of the refactoring agreement with the factoring principal amount of approximately RMB12.4 
million (equivalent to approximately HK$13.6 million) for a period of 180 days with interest rate of 6% 
and an annual interest rate of 12%. For further details regarding the refactoring agreement, please refer 
to the announcement of the Company dated 30 June 2020.

For the six months ended 30 June 2020, the loan financing segment contributed revenue of approximately 
HK$4.3 million (six months ended 30 June 2019: approximately HK$9.7 million) and recorded profit 
after tax of approximately HK$17.1 million (six months ended 30 June 2019: approximately HK$15.7 
million).

Property Investment Holding

重慶寶旭商業管理有限公司 (for identification purpose, Chongqing Baoxu Commercial Property 
Management Ltd.) (“Chongqing Baoxu”), a subsidiary of which 70% equity interest is owned by 
the Company, is principally engaged in the investment holding of Dong Dong Mall (“Dong Dong 
Mall”), a shopping arcade for commercial use and located at No.2, Second Lane, Nanping East Road, 
Nanan District, Chongqing in the PRC with a total gross floor area of 18,043.45 square meters. Dong 
Dong Mall is adjacent to a main pedestrian street and a number of shopping malls, where is a hot-
spot of fashion, shopping, entertainment and business for residents around south Chongqing due to its 
convenient public transportation.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Sales of Flowers and Plants

Since December 2019, Chongqing Baoxu has established a sales of flowers and plants department which 
is mainly responsible for the integrated management of flowers and plants procurement, sales and after-
sales services and proactively explores the sales of flowers and plants market in PRC. In the first half of 
2020, Chongqing Baoxu maintained active communications and established positive relationships with 
customers to expand the sales of flowers and plants business. This business segment is well received 
by the market, revenue from sales of flowers and plants amounted to HK$6.6 million amid the harsh 
economic environment in 2020, and becomes the growth driver for the Company’s revenue during the 
first half of the year.

For the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group’s property investment segment has contributed 
revenue of approximately HK$4.9 million (six months ended 30 June 2019: approximately HK$6.8 
million), representing a decrease of approximately 28.2%. And the Group’s sales of flowers and plants 
segment has contributed revenue of approximately HK$6.6 million (six month ended 30 June 2019: Nil). 
For the six months ended 30 June 2020, this segment has recorded a profit after tax of approximately 
HK$14.1 million (six months ended 30 June 2019: approximately HK$9.4 million).

Advancement of the Loans

On 8 November 2016, the Company granted a loan (“Doyen Loan”) with a principal amount of 
RMB80 million (equivalent to approximately HK$87.8 million) to 重慶東銀控股集團有限公司 (for 
identification purpose, Chongqing Doyen Holdings Group Co., Ltd.) (“Chongqing Doyen”). On the 
same date, Chongqing Baoxu granted a loan (“Baoxu Loan”) with a principal amount of RMB80 million 
(equivalent to approximately HK$87.8 million) to Chongqing Doyen.

On 11 November 2016, Shanghai Dongkui granted a loan (“Shanghai Dongkui Loan”) with a principal 
amount of RMB110 million (equivalent to approximately HK$120.7 million) to Chongqing Doyen.

On 6 March 2017, the Company granted a loan (“Doyen 2nd Loan”) with a principal amount of RMB150 
million (equivalent to approximately HK$164.6 million) to Chongqing Doyen.

The aggregate amount of the Doyen Loan, the Baoxu Loan, the Shanghai Dongkui Loan and the 
Doyen 2nd Loan (collectively, the “Loans”) granted to Chongqing Doyen amount to RMB420 million 
(equivalent to approximately HK$460.7 million).

Pursuant to the terms of relevant loan agreements, the maturity date of the Loans falls on 18 January 
2018 (or such later date as shall be agreed by Chongqing Doyen and the respective lenders prior to the 
maturity date). The maturity date of the Loans has not been extended and accordingly, on 18 January 
2018, each of the Loans has become due and payable by Chongqing Doyen.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Advancement of the Loans (continued)

In relation to the Loans advanced by the Company to Chongqing Doyen, Chongqing Doyen agrees to 
reimburse the Company any tax expenses on the interest income generated from the Loans advanced by 
the Company. In addition, Chongqing Doyen is also liable to pay in full all costs incurred by the Group 
in connection with any breach by Chongqing Doyen.

Status of the Loans

On 2 July 2019, the Company received a notice (the “Notice”) from the Chongqing Doyen which 
stated that 中國華融資產管理股份有限公司重慶市分公司 (for identification purpose, China Huarong 
Asset Management Co., Ltd. Chongqing City Branch, (“Huarong”)) has applied to the relevant PRC 
court such that the 51% Equity Interest in 重慶東銀殼牌石化有限公司 (for identification purpose, 
Chongqing Doyen Shell Petrochemical Co., Ltd.) (“Doyen Shell”), owned by 重慶東銀碩潤石化
集團有限公司 (for identification purpose, Chongqing Doyen Shuorun Petrochemical Group Ltd.) 
(“Shuorun Petrochemical”), (the “Pledged Collateral”), be judicially preserved before litigation (“訴
前財產保全”) (the “Property Preservation”). Based on the public information, the Pledged Collateral 
owned by Shuorun Petrochemical has been preserved since 27 June 2019. The Notice further stated 
that subsequent to the Property Preservation, one of the following scenarios will occur: (1) within 30 
days from the commencement of the Property Preservation (i.e. on or before 26 July 2019), Chongqing 
Doyen and Huarong reach a consensus such that Huarong applies to the PRC court to withdraw the 
Property Preservation; (2) Huarong files a claim or applies for arbitration to the PRC court within 30 
days from the commencement of the Property Preservation (i.e.. on or before 26 July 2019), subsequent 
to which Chongqing Doyen and Huarong can still reach a consensus under which Huarong would apply 
to the PRC court to withdraw the Property Preservation; or (3) where the Property Preservation is not 
withdrawn, and no claim or arbitration is filed or applied for by Huarong within 30 days from the 
commencement (i.e.. on or before 26 July 2019), the Property Preservation shall lapse after 30 days from 
its commencement.

On 12 August 2019, the Company received a further notice (the “Further Notice”) from the Chongqing 
Doyen which stated that, based on Chongqing Doyen’s understanding from the committee of creditors 
of the Chongqing Doyen (the “Creditors’ Committee”), a claim against the Chongqing Doyen was filed 
by Huarong, yet the Chongqing Doyen has not received any court documents. In addition, according to 
the Further Notice, the Creditors’ Committee has demanded Huarong to withdraw its claim against the 
Chongqing Doyen.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Status of the Loans (continued)

However, on 9 September 2019, the Company was informed that, among others, Chongqing Doyen, Mr. 
Lo Siu Yu (“Mr. Lo”) and Shuorun Petrochemical were served with a summons in relation to a legal 
claim brought by Huarong in relation to a debt of a principal amount of RMB100 million (equivalent 
to approximately HK$109.7 million), together with relevant interests and penalties (the “Claim”). As 
advised by the PRC legal adviser of the Company on 9 September 2019, the Claim was filed with the 
PRC court on 22 July 2019 and the Property Preservation will continue to be in effect up to 26 June 
2022. Therefore, the Company sought legal advice from the PRC lawyer. Assuming the Company, 
Shanghai Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu have obtained a legal basis for their rights, no matter the 
Company, Shanghai Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu or Huarong whoever applied for the enforcement at 
first, it will not affect the Company and its subsidiaries to realize their priority of compensation.

According to the opinion issued by the PRC lawyer on 10 September 2019, as required by the laws, 重
慶市第一中級人民法院 (for identification purpose, Chongqing First Intermediate People’s Court (the 
“First Intermediate Court”)) will pass the pre-litigation preservation procedure of Huarong to 重慶市第
五中級人民法院 (for identification purpose, Chongqing Fifth Intermediate People’s Court (the “Fifth 
Intermediate Court”)). The Company, Shanghai Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu file a lawsuit at the 
Fifth Intermediate Court, after they have obtained a legal basis for rights and entered the enforcement 
procedure before Huarong through the Fifth Intermediate Court, the executive court may begin the 
disposal of the Pledged Collateral. Upon the valuation, auction or sale of the Pledged Collateral and the 
buyer has paid the transfer price, the executive court will issue an execution judgment (《執行裁定書》) 
and a supplementary execution notice (《協助執行通知書》) to discharge the freezing order and pledge 
over the Pledged Collateral. The buyer may process the transfer registration of the Pledged Collateral 
with the execution judgment and the supplementary execution notice at relevant authority of industry and 
commerce. If Huarong has entered the enforcement procedure before the Company, Shanghai Dongkui 
and Chongqing Baoxu, as the Pledged Collateral has already gone through the registration of pledge, 
the acting judge of Huarong’s case will also reserve corresponding amount for the pledgee to safeguard 
the priority compensation of the pledgee. After the Company , Shanghai Dongkui and Chongqing 
Baoxu have obtained a legal basis for rights, they may also apply for the enforcement through the Fifth 
Intermediate Court and submit the application form for participation in allocation to claim the priority 
compensation. As such, the order of application for enforcement will not affect the Company, Shanghai 
Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu to realize their priority compensation. However, the Company, Shanghai 
Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu can only activate or participate in the disposal procedure of the Pledged 
Collateral and realize the priority compensation after obtaining the legal basis for rights. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Status of the Loans (continued)

In October 2019, Chongqing Doyen proposed to the Company that it intended to settle its debts to the 
Company, Shanghai Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu by way of disposal of the Pledged Collateral, and 
the proceeds from the disposal of the Pledged Collateral will be first used for the repayment of the 
debt and release of the pledge. Chongqing Doyen was seeking a grace period of three months from the 
Company, Shanghai Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu and to stay the proceedings against Chongqing 
Doyen and Shuorun Petrochemical. In this regard, according to the legal opinion (the “Legal Opinion”) 
issued by the PRC lawyer on 30 October 2019 and 10 March 2019, which set out the legal advice on 
stay of the proceedings against Chongqing Doyen and Shuorun Petrochemical. Firstly, the settlement 
of the debt by way of disposal of the Pledged Collateral can expedite the process, thus avoid the risk of 
impairment loss, i.e. the time needed for the settlement of the debt will be shortened if the debt is to be 
settled by way of the Pledged Collateral, the Company, Shanghai Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu receive 
the repayment of the debt of by way of disposal of the Pledged Collateral within the three-month period, 
and this way can avoid the risk of impairment due to the disposal of the Pledged Collateral by way of 
auction or sale of the Pledged Collateral during the execution of the proceedings. Secondly, the stay of 
the proceedings will not affect the enforcement of priority of claims, and will only result in a delay for 
the claim, i.e. if the disposal of the Pledged Collateral and the settlement of the debt are not completed, 
the parties can subsequently request Chongqing Doyen and Shuorun Petrochemical to repay the loan 
by way of litigation, and the stay of proceedings will not affect the priority of claims of the Company, 
Shanghai Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu to the Pledged Collateral, and will only result in a delay in the 
enforcement of their rights. Thirdly, the proceedings procedures applicable to the Company, Shanghai 
Dongkui, Chongqing Baoxu and Huarong: Huarong has filed a lawsuit against Chongqing Doyen 
and Shuorun Petrochemical in the Fifth Intermediate Court. According to the government agreement 
entered by the Company, Shanghai Dongkui and Chongqing Baoxu with Chongqing Doyen and Shuorun 
Petrochemical, the court of first instance shall also be the Fifth Intermediate Court. If during the 
litigation at the court of first instance, an extension is required under special circumstances, the period 
can be extended to six months with the approval from the president of the court seised of the case, and 
if further extension is needed, it will be submitted for the approval of a higher court, and can be further 
extended for three moths. If the party is not satisfied with the decision of the court of first instance and 
apply for appeal, provided there is no need for extension, the court of second instance shall conclude the 
case within three months from the date of filing. If during the litigation at the court of second instance, 
an extension is required under special circumstances, the period can be extended for three months with 
the approval from the president of the court seised of the case. During the litigation at the court of first 
instance and second instance, the court may carry out mediation after the plea period is expired before 
the judgment is made. If the parties agree with a mediation settlement, the court will prepare a mediation 
letter; if the parties cannot come up with a mediation settlement or either party going back of his/her/
its words before the mediation letter is served, the court shall give a judgment promptly and prepare a 
paper judgment. After the Company, Shanghai Doyen and Chongqing Baoxu or Huarong have received 
the effective judgment made by the court, they may apply for enforcement to the court of first instance 
or the court of the same level at the place where the property being enforced within two years after the 
effective date of the judgment.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Status of the Loans (continued)

The Company agreed with the opinion and will take following actions: 1. To closely monitor the 
development of debt restructuring; 2. To continue the negotiation of the repayment arrangement for 
outstanding balance with Chongqing Doyen; 3. To take appropriate legal actions against the Pledged 
Collateral in due course; 4. To make announcement in due course for the safeguard of the interests of 
the Company and shareholders as a whole.

Save as the above-mentioned, the Company did not receive any update on the progress of the negotiation 
between Chongqing Doyen and Huarong as at the date of this report. The Company has engaged a 
professional team to closely monitor the progress, and will make announcements as soon as possible in 
case of any updates on the latest development.

PROSPECTS

The outbreak of COVID-19 epidemic in 2020 poses challenges and impact to the global economy and 
the PRC’s economy. However, in the long term, PRC’s economy will continue to remain a stable and 
favorable development trend with the deepening of supply-side structural reform. The Company has 
always been identifying suitable investment or business opportunities so as to diversify the business of 
the Group and broaden the Group’s income sources.

Loan Financing Business

The unexpected epidemic unavoidably affected the physical economy. The financial leasing industry, 
being the most tightly connected with the real economy, plays an important role in servicing the 
private, micro and small enterprises. The State strongly supported the small and medium enterprises to 
ride through the tough times and introduced monetary and financial policies to support the epidemic 
prevention on the state level as well as encouraged the banks to enhance its support to the economy, 
particularly to the micro and small enterprises and the epidemic prevention related industries. The 
small and medium enterprises is one of the most contentious topics during the two sessions (Chinese 
People’s Political Consultative Conference and the National People’s Congress of the PRC) this year. 
The Premier of the State Council of the PRC, Mr. Li Keqiang stated in the government work report on 
22 May 2020 that the Chinese government shall forcefully implement macro policies to keep businesses 
and employment stable with further cuts on taxes and fees, reduce enterprises’ production and operating 
costs and increase financial support to maintain the stability of business operations.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

PROSPECTS (continued)

Loan Financing Business (continued)

In early January 2020, the China Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission promulgated the 
Interim Rules on Financial Leasing Companies (Draft for Comments) （「融資租賃公司監督管理暫行說
法（徵求意稿）」）, while on 22 May 2020, the Civil Code of the PRC (Draft) （「中華人民共和國法典（草
案）」） was discussed and considered at the 3rd Session of the 13th National People’s Congress, which 
has regulated the relevant contents of financial leasing contracts. The Civil Code (Draft) greatly enriches 
the terms of financial leasing contracts and reflects the State’s attention and emphasis on financial 
leasing industry. With more policies related to the financial leasing industry being rolled out, it will help 
eliminating the risks in the industry and promote the healthy development of the leasing business.

In fact, the business environment of the financial leasing industry has improved continuously with 
the gradual increase in market demand to provide favorable room for development and opportunities 
for the financial leasing industry. On the other hand, under the backdrop of continuous promotion of 
macro economy and interest rate liberalization, the quality of leasing enterprise assets was still facing 
downward pressure and the narrowed interest margins posed pressure on earnings on business in the 
financial leasing industry. With the increased competition from competitors and increased homogeneity 
in business area, the business development of financial leasing has enhanced its requirement on the 
leasing enterprise’s risk management and professional operation standard. Moreover, with the regulation 
duty upon financial leasing enterprises returned to the China Banking and Insurance Regulatory 
Commission, the financial leasing industry will encounter stricter regulation, but it will also benefit 
from the prevention of financial risk and facilitate the healthy development of the industry. In summary, 
Lianhe Credit considered that the credit risk outlook of financial leasing industry as stable for a certain 
period into the future.

Short-term Loan Business

For short-term loan business, pursuant to the requirements by the Interim Measures for Supervision 
and Administration of the Financial Leasing Companies (《融資租賃公司監督管理暫行辦法》) issued 
by the China Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission on 9 June 2020, adjustments were made 
to the short-term loan business under the requirement for professionalism upon the scope of business 
of financial leasing companies. Thus, Shanghai Dongkui will use more capital from loan repayments 
to invest into financial leasing projects, transfer and reception of financial leasing asset, fixed income 
securities and the factoring business of Shanghai Dongrui for providing better service to customer 
enterprises. Shanghai Dongkui will strengthen capital liquidity and effectively utilize the capital so that 
it will have safe and adequate capital to increase lending projects (within one-year term) should any 
exceptional projects arise.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

PROSPECTS (continued)

Short-term Loan Business (continued)

If it is possible that collection of repayments in respect of the Doyen Loan may commence in the 
second half of the year, the Company will plan to invest the amounts obtained from such repayments in 
Shanghai Dongkui business and then expand the financial leasing or factoring business segment based 
on the existing market environment and upon evaluation of risks and rewards, so as to increase the 
Group’s income and profit eventually.

Factoring Business

In May 2020, the Company established Shanghai Dongrui. It is principally engaged in importing and 
exporting factoring business, domestic and offshore factoring business and consulting services related to 
commercial factoring. General factoring business refers to the acquisition of receivables from suppliers, 
execution of factoring agreement with recourse and the payment of financing principal with interest upon 
maturity to the Company by customer in respect of the supplier with the supplier has joint and several 
liability; refactoring business refers to the collaboration with third party factoring company, execution of 
refactoring agreement with recourse with the customer bearing the actual interest repayment obligation 
and the third party factoring company has joint and several liability.

For factoring business, we hope to source potential customers through the development of business 
pipeline and customer resources, and execute factoring agreement with recourse. It is estimated that 
costs paid by customers will be approximately 11% to 13% of interest and customers will also bear 
the actual repayment obligations. To safeguard the secured recovery of funds, a supervised account or 
custody account will be created during implementation.

Property Investment Holding

The COVID-19 epidemic was rampant around the globe. Since the epidemic, the local governments in 
PRC have actively adopted prevention measures. Chongqing Baoxu has responded to the government’s 
appeal and decided to reduce the rents of all the Dong Dong Mall’s merchants from 25 January to 29 
February 2020 and recommended the merchants to suspend operation temporarily. Since the end of 
January, 47 merchants in total in Dong Dong Mall have suspended operation temporarily with only the 
post office, supermarket and drug store were continued to operate to meet the needs of the citizens. 
Dong Dong Mall allowed the caterers, entertainment and training merchants to resume operation when 
the epidemic was under control in late April.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

PROSPECTS (continued)

Property Investment Holding (continued)

The overall income of Dong Dong Mall dropped in the first half of the year. The sales by merchants 
decreased drastically, and they were difficult to maintain cost in the long term, resulting in the 
difficulty in collecting rents and posing an early warning to the increase in shops with risks. To assist 
the merchants to pass through hard times and contribute to stabilize the rental income of Dong Dong 
Mall and protect employment, Chongqing Baoxu decided to introduce the waiver of charging only half 
of the rent. From March to May 2020, all the rents of merchants were halved and lease term extension 
contracts were signed with merchants with reduced rent totaled approximately RMB1.73 million. The 
rent waiver not only enhanced the confidence of merchants, but also maintained the favorable operation 
of the merchants, which enabled the establishment of long-term cooperative relationship with merchants, 
guaranteed the occupancy rate of the project and provided long-term stable rental income to Dong Dong 
Mall, resulting in lowering the impact to overall and subsequent business solicitation and operation of 
the Dong Dong Mall project. It is believed that after the recovery of the real economy, the rental income 
and growth rate of return of Dong Dong Mall are expected to maintain a continuous and stable growth.

On the other hand, there is a huge market potential for the overall parent-child industry in PRC. The 
favorable two-child policy led to a stable growth of new-born population resulted in the continuous 
expansion in parent-child family base. At the same time, the family’s consumption power and concepts 
have been upgrading, and family’s consumption demand for parent-child related products is increasing. 
It is expected that the overall market size of China’s parent-child industry will experience a period of 
rapid growth. In 2020, the market size of China’s parent-child industry is expected to exceed 4 trillion. 
According to conservative estimate, the market size of Chongqing’s parent-child industry is in trillions.

The Dong Dong Mall project has positioned itself as the children and parent-child neighborhood centre 
with an industry-adjusted layout, business solicitation, and with operation and promotion focusing 
on the children industry. During 2017-2020, the number of merchants in the project has increased 
gradually. In the future, Dong Dong Mall will continue to focus on the development of the “One-stop 
children’s education and training zone”, which is all about the trainings of children and continuous 
optimization of the project’s business of the Dong Dong Mall project. On the one hand, it enriches the 
differentiation of children’s derivative businesses to create core competitiveness, and on the other hand, 
it increases the rent premium of shops in Dong Dong Mall. Currently, Dong Dong Mall has introduced a 
total of 13 shops with children and parent-child business formats, which initially formed a parent-child 
consumption destination with certain influence at the Nanping business zone in Chongqing. Coupled 
with the optimizing business portfolio of Dong Dong Mall, it may attract more high-ended tenants to 
join.
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PROSPECTS (continued)

Sales of flowers and plants

Regarding the sales of flowers and plants project, the implementation of the project is in line with 
the national agricultural industry policy and development plan, and is also in line with the plan to 
build Chongqing city as civilized city. Therefore, the market outlook of flowers and plants project is 
promising. The market demand for flowers and plants is growing, leading to a rising trend of the price 
of flowers and plants. Chongqing Baoxu is in its effort to differentiate customer groups in terms of 
demand, purchasing power and decision-making power and it has also established a sales department 
to be mainly responsible for the integrated management of flowers and plants procurement, sales 
and aftersales services. Looking forward, Chongqing Baoxu plans to recruit 10 to 20 dedicated sales 
and marketing personnel who are familiar with the flowers and plants industry to actively explore 
the market. Currently, the project is still under planning and is expected to be further implemented 
within this year. Under the impact caused by the epidemic to the market, the sale of plants realized an 
income of approximately RMB6.6 million in the first half of 2020. The total income for the year from 
the flowers and plants project is expected to be no less than approximately RMB20 million with an 
annual growth rate of approximately 5% in the next three years. It is believed that when the epidemic 
is over, the economy of the PRC will recover slowly and the demand for marketing services will grow, 
it is expected that as client’s demand for product promotion, venue decoration, etc. increases, it will 
stimulate the sales services of flowers and plants and eventually drive up the income from the sales of 
flowers and plants.

Currently, the epidemic in the PRC is under effective control. Different businesses have gradually 
resumed their operations and conditions before the epidemic and the economy is gradually recovering. 
Looking forward, the Group will adhere to the focus on merchant customers, continue to seek for 
suitable investment opportunities and create an enhanced value for customers from a professional and 
highly effective service concept.

HUMAN RESOURCES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had a total of 36 (31 December 2019: same) full-time employees. 
Employees’ remuneration packages are determined with reference to prevailing market practices and 
individual performance. The Group’s remuneration package includes basic salaries, sales incentives 
(which are only payable to certain operational staff), medical insurance plans and retirement benefit 
schemes. Discretionary bonus and share options may be granted to eligible employees based on the 
performance of the Group and individual employees.

The emoluments of the directors (“Directors”) are determined by the remuneration committee of the 
Company, having regard to the operating results of the Group, individual performance and comparable 
market statistics.

The Company encourages its employees to enhance their competence, and also provides training to 
improve working capabilities of staff members and creates opportunities for long-term growth of 
employees.



24

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATIONS (continued)

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had cash and cash equivalents of approximately HK$34.4 million (31 
December 2019: approximately HK$39.0 million). Management believes that the Group has sufficient 
cash and cash equivalents to fund its operations and future development. As at 30 June 2020, the current 
ratio of the Group, representing current assets divided by current liabilities, was approximately 3.36 (31 
December 2019: approximately 3.27).

As of 30 June 2020, the gearing ratio of the Group was 0.16 (31 December 2019: 0.16), which is 
calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including 
current and non-current borrowings as shown in the condensed consolidated statement of financial 
position) less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is calculated as “equity”, as shown in the 
condensed consolidated statement of financial position plus net debt. As at 30 June 2020, the Group’s 
total borrowings exceeded the bank and cash balances by approximately HK$148.6 million (31 
December 2019: approximately HK$150.3 million).

Capital structure

As at 30 June 2020, the Group’s current and non-current bank borrowings amounted to approximately 
HK$172.1 million (31 December 2019: approximately HK$167.0 million) and approximately HK$11.0 
million (31 December 2019: approximately HK$22.4 million) respectively. All the bank borrowings bore 
interest at floating rates while the bond bore interest of fixed rate.

The Group did not use any derivatives to hedge its exposure to interest rate risks for the six months 
ended 30 June 2020 and the year ended 31 December 2019. The Group monitors its capital by 
maintaining a sufficient net cash position to satisfy its commitments and working capital requirements.

Pledge of assets

As at 30 June 2020, the Group’s bank loans of approximately HK$32.9 million (31 December 2019: 
approximately HK$44.8 million) were secured by the Group’s investment property amounted to 
approximately HK$308.8 million (31 December 2019: approximately HK$315.0 million) and its right to 
receive rental income.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

Exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates and related hedges

The Group operates in Hong Kong and the PRC with most of the transactions denominated and settled in 
local currencies except certain amounts due from a related company denominated in RMB other than the 
functional currency of the respective group entity expose the Group to foreign exchange exposure.

Currently, the Group does not use any derivative financial instruments to hedge its exposure to foreign 
exchange risk.

Commitments

As at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019, the Group had no capital commitment.

As at 30 June 2020, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases for 
properties amounted to approximately HK$1.5 million (31 December 2019: Nil).

Contingent liabilities

The Group had no significant contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019.

Interim dividend

The board (the “Board”) of Directors of the Company did not recommend the payment of an interim 
dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (six months ended 30 June 2019: Nil).

Events after the date of statement of financial position

Save as disclosed, there have been no events to cause material impact on the Group from 30 June 2020 
to the date of this announcement that need to be disclosed.



26

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s 
shares for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company acknowledges the importance of good corporate governance practices and believes that 
it is essential to the development of the Group and to safeguard the interests of the shareholders. The 
Directors are of the opinion that the Company has complied with the code provisions (“Code Provision”) 
as set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “CG Code”) in Appendix 14 of Listing 
Rules (“Listing Rules”) throughout the six months ended 30 June 2020, save for deviations from Code 
Provision A.4.1 and Code Provision E.1.2 as disclosed below:

Code Provision A.4.1 stipulates that non-executive Directors should be appointed for a specific term, 
subject to re-election. None of the non-executive Directors of the Company is appointed for a specific 
term. However, in accordance with the articles of association of the company at each annual general 
meeting (“AGM”), one-third of the Directors for the time being (or if their number is not a multiple 
of three, the number nearest to but not less than one-third) shall retire from office by rotation. The 
Company considered that this is no less exacting than those provided in the CG Code.

Code Provision E.1.2 specifies that the chairman of the Board should attend the AGM. Mr. Lo, the 
chairman of the Board has been heavily involved in the business operation of the Group in the PRC. 
Despite his utmost intention to be present at the Company’s AGM held on 13 May 2020, he was unable 
to attend the said meeting. Mr. Lo undertakes that he will try his best to attend the future AGMs of the 
Company whenever possible.

The Company regularly reviews its corporate governance practices to ensure its compliance with the CG 
Code and its alignment with the latest development.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the model code (“Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing 
Rules as its own code for dealing in securities of the Company by the Directors. The Company has made 
specific enquiry of all Directors and all Directors have confirmed with the Company that they have 
complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code during the six months ended 30 June 
2020.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an audit committee (“Audit Committee”) comprised all three independent 
non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chan Ying Kay, Mr. Leung Kin Hong and Mr. Wang Jin Ling 
with written terms of reference in compliance with the Listing Rules.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial information 
for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and has also discussed the internal control, the accounting 
principles and practices adopted by the Group. The Audit Committee is of the opinion that such financial 
information has been prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards, the Listing Rules 
and the statutory requirements and that adequate disclosures have been made in the interim report.

PUBLICATION OF THE INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

The interim results announcement of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2020 is published 
on both the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (www.hkexnews.hk) and the website 
of the Company (www.doyenintl.com). The interim report of the Company for the six months ended 
30 June 2020 containing all the information as required in Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules will be 
dispatched to shareholders and published on the above websites in due course.

By Order of the Board
Doyen International Holdings Limited

Lo Siu Yu
Chairman

Hong Kong, 5 August 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Lo Siu Yu (Chairman), Mr. Tai Xing 
(Chief Executive Officer) and Mr. Cho Chun Wai as executive Directors; and Ms. Luo Shaoying (Vice 
Chairman), Mr. Pan Chuan and Mr. Qin Hong as non-executive Directors; and Mr. Chan Ying Kay, Mr. 
Leung Kin Hong and Mr. Wang Jin Ling as independent non-executive Directors.


